Equity pricerisk is the risk that fair valueoffuture cash flows ofa financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from
interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors
specfflc to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors aff^'ng all
similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Group is exposed to equity price risk because of its investment in shares of
stock of Wll which are listed in the PSE totaling to 86.71 million shares as at
December 31,2017 and 2016 (see Note 8f).

The Group monitors the changes In the price of the shares of stock of Wll. In
managing its price risk, theGroup disposes ofexisting oracquires additional shares
based on the economic conditions.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group's equity to a reasonably
possible change in equity price. These changes are considered to be reasonably
possible based on past equity price performance oftheGroup's AFS investment and
macroeconomic forecast for 2017 and 2016. This analysis assumes an increase of
10% for 2017 and 2016 and a decrease of 10% for 2017 and 2016 of the equity price
ofttieGroup's AFS investment. All othervariables are held constant

2017 2016
10% :10% 10% -10%

Equity PI,116,825 (P1,116,82S) PI,177,522 (PI.177.522)

32

Fair Value of Rnancial Assets and Liabilities

The table below summarizes the carrying amounts and fair values of the Group's
financial assets and liabilities as at December 31,2017 and 2016 (in thousands):

2017 2016

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

Amounts Values Amounts Values

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents* P342.8S8 P342,858 P188.211 P186.211
Receivables 228.361 228,361 235,447 235,447

Notes receivable 195,007 195,007 - -

Due from related parties 2,011,233 2,011,233 1,939,282 1,939,282

Short-term investment 12,360 12,360 12,251 12,251
Available-for-sale investment 15,955 15,955 16,822 16.822

Other noncurrent assets  23,019 23.019 27.341 27.341

P2,828,793 P2,828.793 P2.417,354 P2,417.354

*Exctudng css/i on hand
B(du(Sngspeddpm^depodts

2017 2016

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

Amounts Values Amounts Values

Rnancial Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
expenses*

Other current liabilities
Loans payable
Concessionaires' deposits -

net of cunent porflon

PI ,431,656
13,623

375,000

5.342

PI ,431,656
13,623

375,000

5,342

PI ,329,383
21.028

375,000

4.548

PI ,329,383
21,028

375,000

4.548

PI ,825,621 P1,825.621 PI ,729,959 PI ,729,959

local taxoa,output VATend withhtMIng taxes
""^dutSngdefemdincome

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, notes receivable,
current portion of due from related parties, short-term investment, other noncurrent